MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 3, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0415-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December
2, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(19608 Cameron Mill Road) " OFFICE OF
7" Election District " ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
3" Council District
Troy M. & Kimberly J. Elser, . FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners
Petitioners * Case No. 2019-0415-SPHA
* * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Troy M. & Kimberly J. Elser,
legal owners (“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) for an amendment to the Final Development
Plan (“FDP”) of Cameron Mill for the purpose of adjusting the lot lines of Lots 35, 36 and 53A.
In addition, a Petition for Variance was filed pursuant to BCZR: (1) to allow an accessory
building (existing garage) with a zero (0) foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum required
2 '/ feet; and (2) to allow an accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 16 ft. in lieu
of the maximum allowed 15 feet, pursuant to § 400.3.

The property owners, Troy and Kimberly Elser, appeared in support of the requests.
Professional Land Surveyor, Geoffrey Schultz, also appeared and a site plan was introduced
through him and admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 7. Petitioners were represented by James H. West,
Esquire. Their adjoining neighbors to the north, George Karavedas and Pamela Lehnert, husband
and wife, appeared in opposition. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR.
A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department

of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”).
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This case involves a large garage structure owned by the Petitioners that was partially built
on three adjoining properties: lots 35, 36 and 48 of the Cameron Mill subdivision. Mr. Elser
testified that he and his wife purchased the property in 2004 and that in 2008 they contracted with
a builder to construct the garage in question. He testified that it was the builder’s responsibility to
submit all the plans and procure all the necessary permits when the garage was built. He testified
that he and his wife believed that everything had been done properly and they believed the garage
had been built entirely on their property. I note that the Elsers did not produce any plans or permits
from the garage construction process; however, I take Mr. Elser at his word that they believed
everything had been properly done by their builder.

Mr. Elser identified a series of aerial photographs that show the Elsers’ home and garage
and also show the home and property of their neighbors to the north, Ms. Lehnert and Mr.
Karavedas. (Petitioners Exhibit 2). Elser then identified a series of photographs of the garage
structure. (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3). He then identified a letter from a Mr. Kenneth Kassmel, the
owner of lot 36, one of the lots affected by the proposed lot line adjustment and Final Development
Plan amendment. In this letter (Petitioners’ Exhibit 4) Kassmel states that he has no objection to
the lot line adjustment and amendment. Mr. Elser then identified a series of photographs
(Petitioners” Exhibit 5) that show survey stakes and a string line that depict that portion of the
garage that is currently built on lot 48, the property owned by Lehnert and Karavedas. He testified
that if the variance relief is granted the Elsers will deconstruct and remove that portion of the
garage that encroaches on lot 48. He further explained that he had been informed that if they
removed more of that corner of the garage structure it would significantly impair its structural

integrity, and this is why they are seeking a variance from the 2.5 foot rear lot line setback
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requirement. ' Mr. Elser testified that the property between his house and the Lehnert/Karavedas
house (all owned by them) is heavily wooded and that he did not believe the garage structure was
visible from his neighbors’ house even during the winter months.

Mr. Schultz was accepted as an expert in surveying, zoning and development. His
curriculum vitae was admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 6. He testified about the unique topography
of the Elser’s lot, and particularly the steepness of the grade in the area where the garage is located.
He testified that he was the principal designer of the original Cameron Mill development. He
explained that most of the lots are 3 to 4 acres, as compared with the Elsers’ lot, which is less than
2 acres. He testified that the requested lot line adjustment and Final Development Plan amendment
would have no significant adverse impacts on the Cameron Mill development. In his opinion, the
requested variance relief would have no negative impact on the public health, safety or welfare
and would not conflict with the spirit and intent of the BCZR. He also believed that the variance
relief was necessary in order to preserve the structural integrity of the garage. However, when
questioned by Mr. Karavedas he acknowledged that he was not an architect or structural engineer.

Todd Getz, the owner of lot 35, then briefly testified and stated that he was in support of the

requested relief and had no objection to the lot line adjustment and proposed amendment to the

' By letter dated October 24, 2019, Mr. West has asked that the Elsers be permitted to amend
their Petition so as to request a “one foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum required 2 %
feet (rather than the zero foot rear yard setback requested in the original Petition). This would
allow for Ms. Lehnert and Mr. Karavedas to erect a fence along the rear boundary of the
property, referenced in Ms. Lehnert’s testimony, but would preserve as much of the existing
garage as possible.” (emphasis in original). By email dated October 25, 2019 Mr. Karavedas
opposed the amended request for variance relief, stating: “We have been made aware of the letter
Mr. West sent requesting an amendment to the Petition for variance relief for the garage on the
Elser property to change the request from a 0' setback to 1' setback. Mr. West reached out to us
for our approval to which we responded we are not in favor. As we are not familiar of the legal
aspects we are puzzled by this action and want to make it clear that we do not support this
request.” This letter and email will be made a part of the record.
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Final Development Plan. Donald Russell, the President of the Cameron Mill Homeowners
Association testified that he was appearing on behalf of the HOA simply to insure that any
amendment to the Final Development Plan would be properly documented and recorded in the
County Land Records.

Mr. Karavedas then submitted a series of photographs of the portion of their property that
has been infringed by the Elser’s garage, and by various other encroachments by the Elsers,
including underground electrical lines, landscape lighting, and a makeshift fire pit. (Protestants’
Exhibits 1-6). Ms. Lehnert testified that the Elsers have been using this portion of her and her
husband’s property without their knowledge or consent. She testified that the fire pit is 79 feet
inside their property and that the landscape lighting is over 100 feet inside.

The property line issue arose when Lehnert and Karavedas had a property line survey done
in preparation for building a structure on their property. They needed to know the exact property
boundary so that they could calculate the proper setbacks for this structure. Ms. Lehnert explained
that they had initially been willing to try to work with the Elsers on a lot line adjustment on their
property like that the Elsers’ other neighbors have agreed to. However, she explained that her
mortgage company objected and that they would have had to go through a formal application
process with the mortgage company that would cost $500 just to initiate. She also testified that she
was concerned about being fined by the County for any disturbances the Elsers had made in the
forest buffer easements — specifically the aforementioned wiring, lights and fire pit, as well as

some playground equipment.? Ms. Lehnert explained that they did not have a big problem with the

2 The Protestants submitted an email they had received from Troy Elser in which he forwarded
an email he had received from his former attorney, Lawrence Schmidt. (Protestants’ Exhibit 7).
This email explains Mr. Schmidt’s efforts in obtaining a forest buffer variance for a shed, play

set, and tree house that the Elsers had constructed on property within lots 35, 36, and 47, which
would all be within lot 53A (the Elser’s lot) if the requested lot line adjustment is granted.
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one foot height variance the Elsers are requesting but that they are opposed to the requested zero
setback from her property line because she and her husband want to build a fence along that
property border to prevent future encroachments, and they do not want to have to build it right on
top of the Elsers’ garage. She also questioned how the Elsers would maintain the back of the garage
if there was no setback. Understandably, Ms. Lehnert also stated that she wants the Elsers to
remove all the underground wiring and the landscape lighting that they have installed on her
property. She stated that they don’t really object to the Elsers leaving the fire pit because it is really
just a circle of stones. Finally, she stated that they do not object to the requested height variance
on the garage.

In response to this testimony from Mr. Karavedas and Ms. Lehnert, Troy Elser testified that
he had not intentionally trespassed on their property and that prior to the above-referenced property
line survey he had believed his property went up past the large pine tree shown in Protestants’
Exhibit 5. He did not offer any explanation for why he believed his property extended this far
north. He confirmed that he would remove all the wiring and lighting.

SPECIAL HEARING

The Elser’s neighbors who own lots 35 and 36 have no objection to the requested lot line

adjustments and concurrent amendment to the Final Development Plan. The HOA has no

objection either, as long as the amendment is properly documented and recorded. Ms. Lehnert

Attached to Mr. West’s letter of October 24 (referenced in footnote 1) is a letter dated October 3,
2019 from Thomas Krispin to Mr. Schmidt. Mr Krispin, the Supervisor of the County’s
Environmental Impact Review section states in this letter that “while the shed, play set, and tree
house are within the existing forest buffer easement, they are covered under a previously
approved forest buffer variance, and will not have to be removed.” The letters from Mr. West
and Mr. Krispin will be made a part of the record.
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and Mr. Karavedas did not voice any objection to this either as it does not affect them. I will
therefore grant this requested relief.
VARIANCE

Under Section 307 of the BCZR, and under Maryland common law, the request for a zoning
variance must satisfy a two-pronged analysis, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). Even if both these prongs are met the variance must
still not conflict with the spirit and intent of the BCZR.

Both Mr. Schultz and Mr. Elser described the asymmetrical dimensions of the Elsers’
property as well as the steep topography. They also explained that is a smaller lot than the others
in the development. Although these features make the property somewhat unique, they are not the
reason the variance is necessary. Both the rear lot line setback variance and the height variance
are needed only because the garage was constructed in violation of the BCZR. With respect to the
question of hardship, I agree with Ms. Lehnert, that if the Elsers — or their builder — had properly
determined their property boundaries when they built the garage then they would not need the
setback variance relief they are now seeking. In sum, this is a self-imposed hardship and, as such,
variance relief is more strongly disfavored. See, e.g., Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. DCW
Dutchship Island, LLC, 439 Md. 588 (2014).

I agree that the Elsers should have been much more certain of their property lines before

they built the garage and, for that matter, before they installed wiring and lighting on their

neighbors’ property. However, I do find that it would be a disproportionate hardship if all of their
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requested variance relief were denied, especially since the garage is a good distance from the
Lehnert/Karavedas home and is separated by dense forest. If the rear yard setback regulations are
strictly interpreted, the Elsers will experience a practical difficulty because they would have to
remove an extra 2 %2 feet from the back corner of the garage and they contend this may cause
significantly greater structural issues. If they are required to meet the height limitations they will
have to alter the entire roof structure which will also impact the architectural symmetry with their
residence. I also appreciate the fact that the Elsers have asked to amend their Petition in deference
to Ms. Lehnert’s expressed concerns. However, under all the circumstances I cannot ignore the
fact that Mr. Karavedas and Ms. Lehnert still object to the setback variance. 1 do, however, also
note that they have stated that the do not object to the Elsers’ ;equcsted one foot height variance.

Finally, I find that the height variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent
of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and
general welfare.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29" day of October, 2019, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing for an amendment to the Final Development Plan
(“FDP”) of Cameron Mill for the purpose of adjusting the lot lines of Lots 35, 26 and 53A, be and
is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance to allow an accessory building (existing
garage) with a height of 16 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, pursuant to § 400.3, be and
is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Amended Petition for Variance, to allow an
accessory building (existing garage) with a one (1) foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum

required 2 2 feet, be and hereby is, DENIED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at his own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioner must comply with ZAC comments received
from DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) d f the date of this Order.

7

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address |700H% CAMERON MiLL ROAD

L VA s, _ which is presently zoned RC-&
Deed References: 19999 / Zo@ 10 Digit Tax Account# Z 4 00 0O 55 2 6

Property Owner(s) Printed Nathe(s) TROY ™. ELSER AND KIMBERLY J. ELSER

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING .)s AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._9A a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
ornotthe Zoning Commissioner should approve - AN AMENDMENT To THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT
PLAN OF ""CAMERONM MILL"  FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADUGSTING THE
LOT LINES OF LOTS 35, 36, AND 5324, .

2._____aSpecial Exception under the Zoning Requlations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._75 a Variance from Section(s) 4.00. | (BC2ZRD To AUOW AN ACCESSORY PUILDING
(EXISTING GARAGE) WITH A ZERO FOOT REARYARD SETBACK [N LIEV

OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED Z2/s FEET.AND 400-2 To ALLOW AN ACCESSORY
BUILDING (EXISTING GARAGE ) WITH A nersﬁ"rzop 16 FEeT, IN LIEV OF THE MAXIMuM ALLoweD |5 PEET.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “"TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

To BE PRESENTED AT HEARIMNG

Plopmtv 1s o be posled and advertised as prescrnibed by the zoning regulations
I, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above advertising, posting, etc. and turther agree 1o and are o be bounded by the zomng r@gulallon‘;
and restrictions of Baltimore Count f : County,

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | of perury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

e, under tha penalt

Peliton(s)

which is the subject of this / thase
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
N /A TROY M. ELSER.  [KIMPERLY J, ELSER

Name- Type or Print Name #1 o Name #'l‘ - Type or Print g

Signature Signakere #1 bmﬁ‘g ‘/QmA‘
19608 CAMERON MILL RD. PARKTON, MD

.".‘lm\'mg Address State Manling Addrass City State

N ZI12Z0 | 410-443- 92| , ELSER 43 @ GMAIL. Cor”

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address -

Zip Code ‘ Teleplione # Empal \!."w?
ot :

Attorney for Petitioner:

NCA

N.mn:‘ Ty;le or F:é%?\

o

esentative to be contacted:
GEOFFREY C. SCoHULTZ

Narme = Type or Print

Signature Sgnature
o 57 W.TIMONIVM RD. TIMONIUM, MDD
.N'!.il-hrx»:} Address Mailing Address “ T Gy Stale
N 210932 | 4v. 2574444 G50HLLTRZ @ ALAR!S LC.CoM
Zip Code ) Telephone i Email Addres Zip Code I'elephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBER 90{"1 'U“'S - SP“A’ Filing Date 5: ( o ( 7 ~ DoNotScheduleDates: _~~~~~ Reviewer ))

REV. 1014111



57 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD
SUITE 210

| R
. 0 | R ¥ o K N TIMONIUM, MD 21093
\J1¢ 1 1 PHONE: (410) 252-4444

WWW.POLARISLC.COM

LAND CONSULTANTS

Zoning Description of
19608 Cameron Mill Road
7th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, MD

Beginning at a point on the North side of Cameron Mill Road, at the distance of 1600
feet more or less Southwest of the center of Cameron Ridge Court, and being known as Lot
53A as shown on an Amended Subdivision Plat of Section Two-Plat One, Cameron Mill, as
recorded in Plat Book 76 Page 112.

Containing 1.882 acres of land, as recorded in deed Liber 19959 Folio 266.

9~ 8415 - SPuf
LAND SURVEYING — SUBDIVISION DESIGN — COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN — LAND USE & PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT — CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING — PROJECT MANAGEMENT — ZONING MATTERS



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

September 30, 2019 (amended October 21, 2019)

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2019-0415-SPHA
Legal Owner: Troy & Kimberly Elser
Hearing date: October 21, 2019

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis
Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 19608 Cameron Mill Road.

The signs were posted on September 30, 2019.
The signs were inspected again on October 21, 2019.
Sincerely,

£ E

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com



ZONING NOTICE
CASE NO. 2019-0415-SPHA
19608 Cameron Mill Road

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE MELD BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLAGE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
108 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204

OATE & TIME: Monday October 21, 2019 11:00 Am

REQUESTS: BPECIAL HEARING FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE
FIMAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF CAMERON MILL FOR THe
PURPOSE OF ADJUSTING THE LOT LINES OF LOT 38, 36 Anp
LETE - ; __ .
VARIANCE TO ALLOW AM Agcin:ouy “_".‘-mﬂc’u_ .
GARAGE) WITH A ZERO FOOT REAR VARD SETBACK IN Ligy
oF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 2 1/2 FEET AND TO ALLOW AN
ACCEBSORY BUILDING (EXISTING GARAGE) WITH A HEIGHT
OF 16 FERT IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED 15 Feey.

(P ONEMRITS BIE T0 WRATWER OR OTHER GOMOITIONS AHE 5o

G RASARY, T GOMFINM THE HEARING CALL Sranreaagy, o

WY REMOVE THIS RIGH AN FOBT UNTIL T5l DAY 0F THE muamss Unosn
w0 WY REMOYE PERALTY OF LAW, B .M A e
YL HEARING 18 MANBIUARFI AGCRSAISL, Sk

Ko




ZONING NoTICE

CASE NO. 2019-0415-SPHA
19608 Cameron Mill Road

D BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE
IC HEARING WILL BE HEL
i LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204

DATE & TIME: Monday October 21, 2019 11:00 AM

REQUESTS: SPECIAL HEARING FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF CAMERON MILL FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ADJUSTING THE LOT LINES OF LOT 35, 36 AND
53A. - -
VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING (EXISTING
GARAGE) WITH A ZERO FOOT REAR YARD SETBA

CK IN LIEU
OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 2 1/2 FEET AND TO

ALLOW AN
ESSORY BUILDING (EXISTING GARAGE) WITH A HEIGHT
O 48 FEET IN-LIEU OF THE MAR ALLOWED 15 FEET.

TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS
Posvpouﬁ&i‘:ﬁ:\‘r’ E'rt:v CONFIRM THE HEARING CALL 410.8
N :

ARE SOMETIMES
a7-3304,
ND POST UNTIL THE BAY OF THE
VE THIS SIGN A
DO NOT REMO

HEARING UNDER
PENALTY OF Law,
THE HEARING 1S HANDICAPPED ACCESSmLE
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 6, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0415-SPHA
Address 19608 Cameron Mill Road
(Elser Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 9, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. This request, if approved, requires an application to the Development Review
Committee (DRC) for determination related to the Amendment to the
Approved Development Plan.

2. This request, if approved, involves the requirement for amendments to the
following recorded subdivision plats:
a. Amended resubdivision of lots 53 and 53 A, Section two, Plat one of
“Cameron Mill” recorded in Plat Book 76, Folio 112.
b. “Cameron Mill”, Section Two, Plat Two recorded in Plat Book 67, Folio
142.

3. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-
3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). Per an October 5,
2018 letter to Mr. Lawrence Schmidt, the existing uses have been approved
through a Forest Buffer variance. '

Reviewers:  Steve Ford, Dev. Coord. 410-887-5859
Michael Kulis, EIR 410-887-3980

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\IUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0415-SPHA 19608 Cameron Mill Road.doc
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AT Larry Hogan
. M‘" ~ Governor
R . Boyd K.'Rutherford

FRCER AR,

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governor
OF TRANSPO RTATION Pete K. Rahn
o Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: @/M{/JQ ‘ )

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 281G« O 5= SP+A

cha.) Hebvroty, \(ayteaca

rey M, ['/.524— 2 F(wm (P E/W
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Hove DA 520

/e Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

350 West Waren Road, Hunt Vailey, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 ' | roads.maryland.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
19608 Cameron Mill Road; N/S Cameron Mill* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
Road, 1,600" SW of Cameron Ridge Court
7% Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts . HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Troy & Kimberly Elser
Petitioner(s) » BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 2019-415-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁa:«/“fa.» Z wn LYo
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
) -
AUG 13 2019 (»»«( 5 sontn

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13" day of August, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Geoffrey Schultz, 57 West Timonium Road, Timonium,

Maryland 21093, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
g&ﬁak Zm MLA MmO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKL, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINCEF, Direcn:or
Department of Permits,

County Executive Approvals & Inspections

September 16, 2019
~NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0415-SPHA

19608 Cameron Mill Road

N/s Cameron Mill Road, southwest of Cameron Ridge Court
7" Election District — 3@ Councilmanic District '
Legal Owners: Troy & Kimberly Elser

Special Hearing for an amendment to the Final Development Plan of Cameron Mill for the
purpose of adjusting the Iot fines of Lot 35, 36 and 53A. Variance to allow an accessory building*
(existing garage) with a zero foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum required 2 ¥ ft. and to
allow an accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 16 . in lieu of the maximum
allowed 15 ft.

Hearing: Monday, October 21, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ikl fisn]

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Elser, 19608 Cameron Mill Road, Parkton 21120
Geoffrey Schultz, 57 W. Timonium Road, Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
: ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO; THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, October 1, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing fo:
Troy Elser 410-443-3921
19608 Cameron Mill Road '
Parkton, MD 21120

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0415-SPHA

19608 Cameron Mill Road

N/s Cameron Mill Road, southwest of Cameron Ridge Court
7t Election District — 3@ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Troy & Kimberly Elser

Special Hearing for an amendment to the Final Development Plan of Cameron Mill for the
purpose of adjusting the lot lines of Lot 35, 36 and 63A. Variance to allow an accessory
building (existing garage) with a zero foot rear yard setback in fieu of the minimum required 2 %2
ft. and to. aliow an accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 16 ft. in lieu of the
maximum allowed 15 ft. '

Hearing: Monday, October 21, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

il find

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.

b (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

September 30, 2019 (amended }

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2019-0415-SPHA .
Legal Owner: Troy & Kimberly Elser
Hearing date: October 21, 2019

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 _

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 19608 Cameron Mill Road.

The signs were posted on September 30, 2019. )

The signs were inspected again on

Sincerely,

sl DY

: Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign (s)

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com




CASE NQ. 2019-0415-SPHA
18608 Cameron Mili Road

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
405 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, VD 21204

DATE & TINME: Vionday October 21, 2019 17:00 AM

REQUESTS: SPECIAL HEARING FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF CANVIERON MILL FOR THE

PURPOSE OF ADJUSTING THE LOT LINES OF LOT 35, 36 AND
534, )

VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING (EXISTING -
GARAGE) WITH A ZERG FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK IN LIEY
OF THE MIINUM REQUIRED 2 1/2 FEET AND TO ALLOW AN
ACCESSORY BUILDING (EXISTING GARAGE) WITH A HEIGAHT,
OF 16 FEET 1N LIEU OF THE MAXIMUN ALLOWER 15 FEET. .
f*ﬂﬁTFDNEMﬁNTS i

& TO WHATHER OR GTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETINES
HECERSARY.

TO COMPIAL THE HEARING eatl. $10-387-339 1

@%ﬂm pEMOVE THIS 51GH AND POST UNTIL “THE DAY OF THE HEARING
Tt - | PENAUTY.OF LAV, ' -
> ] THE HRARING 15 HANMDISAPPELD AL

5

G

a

CUEEIPLEG

. e




ZONE 05 NOTICE

" CASE NO. 2@% 9-0415-SPHA

_ 19608 Cameron FVIIII ‘Road
A PUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE
- LAW JUDGE IN TOWSDN MARYLAND

PLACE. Room 205 JEFFERSON BU!LDIMG
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON,

MD 24 204
DATE & TIME' Monday October 21, 2019 '11:00 AM
REQUESTS: SPECIAL HEARING FOR AN AM
. FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF CANMERON

. PURPOSE OF ADJUSTING
53“. X

ENDMENT TO THE
MELL FOR THE
THE LOT LINES OF LOT 35, 36 AND

_ VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING (Extsnus
. GARAGE) WITH A ZERO FOOT REAR YARD SETBAGK IN LIEU
_ OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 2 1/2 FEET AND.TO- ALLGW AN % ‘5 :
_ACCESSORY'BUILDING (EXISTING GARAGE) WITH A HE!G’HT’ Y
e “OF-16 ZFEET IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM: ALLOWED' 15 FEET
¢ | POS“'PBHEMEHTB DUE TD WEATHER oRr OTI-H:R GOHBIT!ﬁHﬁJﬁR?? QQWEM§F* K
,._;_;- : . ' ‘NEG&EBSA“Y TO CONFIHM THE HIZQR!NB Gnl-l. &fﬂ-ffﬁmﬁﬁﬂn

’x
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The Daily

Record

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1 (443) 524-8100
www . thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

10/1/2019

Darlerie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11793681
Case #: 2019-0415-SPHA
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:

2019-0415-SPHA

Page 1 of 1

A

Baltlmore County’ . . . s
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of DBaltimore County, by aulhority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearlngin
Towson, Maryland on the property identified hercinas follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0415-SPHA
19608 Caaneron Mill Rond
N#s Camaron Mill Road, southwest of Cameron Ridge Court
TLhElection District - 3rd Councilmani ¢ District
Legal Owners: Troy & Kimberly Blser
Special Hearing for an amendinent o the Firal Development Pian of Cameron
Mill for Lhe purpose of adjusting Lhe ol lines of Lot 35, 36 and 63A, Varauce o
allow an accessory bullding (existing garage) witha zero [ood rear yard selbuck
in e of the ininimem required 2 U2 L and to allow an xccemory building
(existing gurage) with 4 hefght of 16 11, in lien of the maximum allowed 15 0L
[learing: Monday, October 21, 2019 at 11:00 am. in Reom 205, Jelferson
Building, 105 WesL Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michzel Mall inoff
Diroctar of Permits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Baltimere County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAFIPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-4868,
(2) FOR INIFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILIE ANIYOR HEARING,
CONTACT THIS ZONING REVIEW OFFFICE AT 4 10-837-3381.
al
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Case Number: _2013- 0415 - SPHA
Property Address: _ 19608 CAMERCN MiLL ROAP
Property Description: LOT 53A - 6ECTION Z
"CAMERON ML’
Legal Owners (Petitioners): _TROY M- ¢ KIMBERLY J -ELSER

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N/A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Company/Firm (if applicable): ”/A

Address: 19608 CAMERON MILL ROAD
PARKTON = MD 21120

410 - 44%- 392 |

Telephone Number:

Revised 7/9/2015



<

JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director

County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

October 09, 2019

Geoffrey C. Schultz
57 W. Timonium Road
Timonium MD 21093

RE: Case Number: 2019-0415-SPHA, 19608 Cameron Mill Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 01, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI.

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Troy M. Elser 19608 Cameron Mill Road Parkton MD 21120

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
: www.baltimorecountymd.gov



[0

RE COUNTY, MARYLAND
NTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/27/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-415

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 19608 Cameron Mill Road
Petitioner: Troy M. Elser, Kimberly J. Elser
Zoning: RC 8

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition special hearing to amend the final development
plan of “Cameron Mill” for the purpose of adjusting the lot lines of the lots 35, 36, and 53A.

The Department of Planning also reviewed a variance to allow an existing accessory structure with a zero
foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum required 2.5 feet and to allow the same building to have a
height of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the requested relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chigf:

essie Biale Q‘ Jettifer G. Nugent \l

CPG/JGN/JAB/

¢: Joseph Wiley
Geoffrey C. Schultz
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-415.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 5/27/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-415

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 19608 Cameron Mill Road
Petitioner: Troy M. Elser, Kimberly J. Elser
Zoning: RC38 :

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition special hearing to amend the final development
plan of “Cameron Mill” for the purpose of adjusting the lot lines of the lots 35, 36, and 53A.
The Department of Planning also reviewed a variance to allow an existing accessory structure with a zero

- foot rear yard setback in lieu of the minimum required 2.5 feet and to allow the samé building to have a

height of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the requested relief,
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Divisio Chi%f:

essie Bialek Q Jedifer G. Nugent \l

CPG/IGN/JTAB/

c: Joseph Wiley
Geoffrey C. Schultz
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019\19-415.docx
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T Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 6, 2019

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0415-SPHA

Address 19608 Cameron Mill Road
(Elser Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 9, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. This request, if approved, requires an application to the Development Review
Committee (DRC) for determination related to the Amendment to the
Approved Development Plan.

2. This request, if approved, involves the requirement for amendments to the
following recorded subdivision plats:
a. Amended resubdivision of lots 53 and 53A, Section two, Plat one of
“Cameron Mill” recorded in Plat Book 76, Folio 112.
b. “Cameron Mill”, Section Two, Plat Two recorded in Plat Book 67, Folio .
142. <

“ajeq

3. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-
3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). Per an October 5,

—

2018 letter to Mr. Lawrence Schmidt, the existing uses have been approved Q
through a Forest Buffer variance. i ‘T%
Reviewers:  Steve Ford, Dev. Coord. 410-887-5859 %‘“f’
Michael Kulis, EIR 410-887-3980 | gl e,

~\r4 4O4 @3AIZ0TH HIAHO

Ci\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\TUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0415-SPHA 19608 Cameron Mill Road.doc




CASE NAME Etsen
CASE NUMBER 20/9- OG5 - SpLA
DATE _ s6/2/ /0o

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL
GEOFFREY SCHULTZ | 57 W. TIMONIUM - SOITE 210 | TIMONILUM  MD 21092 GSCHULTZ @ FOLARISLC ComM
Tre = 11008 Canscmarli || 2] (A les, Mz 710 € \Sec)2 @ LMNTL . Cam

Klm;wlu Elotr 119003 Camemn Y\ ¢d Vorkdsn MO 21120 | elser5@ aol.com
“Tove LeTe | QQuidl Rl o R Wy o Tioddeg fr @amal co,
 PRevee Daace D80! Lawwe ot4oe FreciAus o 2083 Deardant (@ Gridre. o

Jaw, Lsest 409 L‘qu“:‘bh‘“ hve. Sude 1610 Tavson M) 21204 Jma.ms%e wealow . con







PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME
CASE NUMBER

DATE

CITIZEN’S SIGN - IN SH

ET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP

E - MAIL

7 sttt o (amerco (Cbeaer Shermn wld 9iiao

Creapas YA feAVENS, t h 1L

c(

]

(o

Denaid _Zufise,l\ VAR (‘ame_m’\l‘\doﬁ‘ cA )\




Paul Mayhew

From: GEORGE KARAVEDAS <scoutboyl@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 3:41 PM

To: Paul Mayhew

Subject: Case # 2019-0415

CAUTION: This meséage'from scoutboy1@comcast.net originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Dear Judge Mayhew:

We have been made aware of the letter Mr. West sent requesting an amendment to the Petition for
variance relief for the garage on the Elser property to change the request from a 0' setback to 1' set
back. Mr. West reached out to us for our approval to which we responded we are not in favor. As we
are not familiar of the legal aspects we are puzzled by this action and want to make it clear that we do
not support this request.

‘Thank you for your time.

Respectfully,

George Karavedas

Pamela Lehnert




WEST, EDWARDS & AITKEN, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JOHN H. WEST, llI 409 WASHINGTON AVE., SUITE 1010 JAMES H. WEST
MARY BAKER EDWARDS TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 JAY. WEST@WEALAW.COM
GEORGE A. AITKEN TELEPHONE: 410-296-4655 DIRECT: 4108420574
JAMES H. WEST FAX: 410-296-6654

October 24, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Paul M. Mayhew
Managing Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Property Address: 19608 Cameron Mill Road

Legal Owner: Troy and Kimberly Elser
Case No.: 2019-0415-SPHA
Dear Judge Mayhew:

Following up on the hearing before you on October 21, 2019, I am enclosing a copy of the
letter dated October 5, 2018 from Thomas Krispin, Supervisor of Environmental Impact Review
for the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability, to Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire,
the Elsers” prior counsel, that was referenced in the hearing on Monday. I have provided a copy
of the letter in advance to Ms. Lehnert and Mr. Karavedas, who attended the hearing to protest the
set-back variance relief sought.

In addition to the foregoing, please accept this letter as a request to amend the Petition for
variance relief to allow for an accessory building (existing garage) with a one foot rear vard
setback in lieu of the minimum required 2 2 feet (rather than the zero foot rear yard setback
requested in the original Petition). This would allow for Ms. Lehnert and Mr. Karavedas to erect
a fence along the rear boundary of their property, referenced in Ms. Lehnert’s testimony, but would
preserve as much of the existing garage as possible.

Thank you for your consideration of the foregoing.

Respectfully submitted,

(BRAVaN
James H. West
JHW/r
Enclosure
ce: Ms. Pamela Lehnert (via email)

Mr. George Karavedas (via email)



DONALD [. MOHLER [l
County Executive

October 5, 2018

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Ave, Suite 200
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

This letter is in response to your correspondence regarding the lot line adjustment
in the Cameron Mill subdivision encompassing lots 35, 36, 47, and 53A. It is understood
that the purpose of the lot line adjustment is to reconfigure the lot lines between the four
separate lots so that the existing garage, play set, and tree house owned by lot 53A will
no longer be on property belonging to lots 35, 36, and 47. The lot line adjustment will
cause a portion of the existing forest buffer easement located on lots 35, 36, and 47 to be
transferred to lot 53A. While the shed. play set, and tree house are within the existing
forest buffer easement, they are covered under a previously approved forest buffer
variance, and will not need to be removed.

If you have any questions regarding these comments or if we can be of assistance,
please feel free to contact me at tkrispin’e baltimorecountymd.cov or (410) 887-3980.

Sincerely,

‘nvironmental Impact Review

SAEPS\EIR\Tom K119608cameronmillrd-FBE doc

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Main Office | Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL ’ BEFORE THE

HEARING AND VARIANCE
(19608 Cameron Mill Road) * OFFICE OF
7% Election District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

3" Councilmanic District
" FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner: Troy & Kimberly Elser
* Case No.: 2019-0415-SPHA
Petitioners

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned on behalf of Petitioners Troy and Kimberly
Elser.

Respectfully submitted,

/R

amgs H. West
CPF# 9812170275
West, Edwards & Aitken, LLC
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1010
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel.: 410-842-0574
Fax: 410-296-6654
jay.west@wealaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
Troy and Kimberly Elser
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. CASE NO&& Ar \ 5 ’SDH‘K

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment ' Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT

qs ol PLANNING "
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
%! \4 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION wmh

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: QTN
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: _QIgD] Q. mY\

SIGN POSTING (2°%) Date: \Q\&\\l\q by_ OO0 K

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes E{ No I:]
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No [:'

Comments, if any:




9125/2019

Real Property Data Search

SDAT: Real Property Search .

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt: None
Exempt Class: None
Account ldentifier;

Special Tax Recapture: None

District - 07 Account Number - 2400005586

Owner Information

Owner Name: ELSER TROY M Use: RESIDENTIAL
ELSER KIMBERLY J Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 19608 CAMERON MILL RD Deed Reference:; /19959/ 00266
PARKTON MD 21120-8001
) Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 19608 CAMERON MILL RD Legal Description: 1.882 AC

0-0000 19608 CAMERON MLL RD NSR
CAMERON MILL
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot; ¢ssessment Il:llat
ear: o:
6012 0007 0237 7020007.04 0000 83A ° 2020 Plat 0076/
. Ref: 0112
Special Tax Areas:; None Town: None
Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2004 3,456 SF 1.8800 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality  Full/Half Garage Last Notice of Major
Bath Improvements
2 YES STANDARD SIDING/ 5 2 full/ 1 half 1At/ 1Det
UNIT
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2012 07/01/2020
Land: 117,500 117,500
Improvements 492,900 492,900
Total: 610,400 610,400 610,400
Preferential Land: 0

Transfer Information

Seller: DESOTO RUTH A

Date: 04/27/2004

Price: $127,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /19959/ 00266 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 '07/01/2020

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00]

Tax Exempt: None
Exempt Class: None

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 06/27/2008

Hemeowners' Tax Credil Applicalion Information

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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Geoffrey C. Schultz

Polaris Land Consultants

57 West Timonium Road - Suite 210
Timonium, MD 21093
410-252-4444
Gschultz@polarislc.com

Education

Towson University, Towson, MD
B.S. (Mathematics and Economics)

Loyola College of MD, Baltimore, MD
M.B.A. (Finance)

Active Registration — MD Professional Land Surveyor

Experience includes over forty years of in the preparation of residential and commercial zoning
plans in Baltimore County and testimony in scores of zoning hearings before the Baltimore
County Administrative Officer and the Baltimore County Board of Appeals.

Professional Experience

Polaris Land Consultants, LLC - Member

(2011-Present)

Providing Civil Engineering and Land Surveying services within the Baltimore County
Area Specializing in Subdivision Design, Residential and Commercial Site Design,
Property Best-Use Analysis, Zoning Issues and Hearings, Stormwater Management and
Utility Design, and Land Grading and Sediment Control Design.

McKee and Associates, Inc.

(1977-2010)

Officer/Project Manager

Responsible for the daily operations of the firm, including scheduling of work,
preparation of proposals, supervision of personnel, preparation of feasibility studies and
engineer’s cost estimates for prospective work, overseeing the planning and design
phases of in-house projects, coordinating with outside consultants and contractors,
supervision of billing and account receivable management, and marketing of the firms
resources to potential clients.

Also responsible for the management of residential and commercial development projects
including the processing of projects through the development review process,
representation at reviewing agency meetings and testimony at required hearings,
management of the drafting and design of all required drawings, preparation of public
works agreements and contract documents, supervision of construction stakeout and
management of construction.
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October 6, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Ken Kassmel and I am the owner of Lot 36 (8 Quiet
Brook Ct) which is one of the effected properties involved in the
requested (Elser) lot line adjustment. I am unable to attend the
hearing due to a prior work commitment but wanted this
document to serve as my support and approval of the requested
lot line adjustments and boundary and height exception requests.

This area is minimal and completely unusable property that I am

comfortable conveying to the Elser’s to remove any trespass or
inaccuracies with the properties and final development plan.

Sincerely,

é«%«—? PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. (_’I

Kenneth Kassmel
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Re: Property update... https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

_ From: Troy Elser <elserd3@gmail.com>
To: Pamela Lehnert <pam4bars@aol.com>
Subject: Re: Property update...
Date: Fri, Oct 5, 2018 12:08 pm

See below... easily another $500 cha-ching$$!!

Ugh!! &

Troy:

I am replying in reference to your email below. And if you want to forward this email to any of the
adjacent neighbors as an explanation of the steps we are taking, please do so.

There are two steps that we are taking to resolve the issue. The first is to request a “lot line adjustment”
through Baltimore County. Basically, this means that we are asking the County to approve an adjustment
(i.e. relocation) of the lot lines which separate your property from those of your neighbors. That is, you
are obtaining a small portion of property from each of your neighbors and the lot line which separates
your property (including the new acreage acquired) and your neighbors’ lots will be moved to reflect the
size and configuration of your lot after the transfers. It is necessary to ask the County to approve the
adjustment instead of merely your neighbor’s selling you the property. This is because there is an
approved plan and record plat on file at the County and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County which show the current lot sizes and configurations. Because we are changing those, we need to
go through this Lot Line Adjustment process.

When I had originally met with you and Devin Leary, we discussed that there could be an alternative
solution instead of a lot line adjustment. That solution would be that instead of moving lot lines, you
would obtain an easement over your neighbor’s properties. That is, they would continue to own the
property they currently own and there would be no transfer of any property. Instead, you would have an
easement on their property which would allow you to use their property.

At the end of the day, the decision was made to do the lot line adjustment in that it would ultimately be a
“cleaner” process which would resolve the issue. I know that there was significant discussion that your
neighbors might be concerned about attempts to sell their respective properties if they were burdened by
an easement. Therefore, the decision to do the lot line adjustment was made.

In order to institute this process, I need a plan from Polaris Consultants. My understanding is that Joe
Burdyck and/or Geoff Schultz are working on the preparation of that plan. Once the plan in completed,
we will file it (along with an application and letter of support) w1th the County and Wlﬂ shortly thereafter
appear before the Development Review Committee for ¢« B e

lot line adjustment plan. PROTESTANT'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. g 7
1of8 10/15/2018, 3:10 PM



Re: Property update... https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

20f8
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The second step of this process relates to the existing forest buffer easement. This is an environmental
easement which protects streams and wetlands. When the Cameron Mill subdivision was approved,
certain forest buffer easements were placed throughout the subdivision. These easements prohibit the
property owner from improving, building and using the land on which the forest buffer easement is
attached. The land is to be kept in a natural state in order to protect a stream or wetland.

There is no forest buffer easement on your property. However, there is an easement on your neighbors
properties. We were concerned that the County would allege a violation of the forest buffer easement
against your neighbors as they are the property owners. Even though, it was you that built the garage,
playground equipment, etc. within the forest buffer easement.

In order to address this issue, I met with David Lykens, the Deputy Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection at Baltimore County. I explained the situation to him. He was most
accommodating. In fact, he indicated to me that the forest buffer easements which were originally put in
place were actually far greater in size than was needed. He felt that the properties involved were not
actually deserving of being in a forest buffer easement and that the disturbance in those areas did not
harm the stream. He suggested that the simplest way to address this issue was for me to write a letter to
him explaining the intrusion in the forest buffer areas. He further indicated that the county had previously
allowed an intrusion (called a variance) in a forest buffer easement area near by. He explained that his
department would “piggy back™ the disturbance that you had caused into the variance previously granted.
I can not stress enough that Mr. Lykens was most accommodating and that this approach is the simplest
way to handle this. If the variance is “extended” to cover your neighbors properties which have been
disturbed by you, then there would be no violation of the forest buffer easement. The variance would be
to allow activities within the forest buffer easement.

[ prepared a draft letter and sent it to Mr. Lykens for his review. He indicated that he would review the
letter and send me a response indicating that it was acceptable. As of today’s date, I have not heard from
him. I have followed up a couple of times. He has told me that he has been busy with other matters and
apologized. He has also indicated that there is no problem. I frankly believe that this is so far down the
list that he has simply not gotten to it. Because Mr. Lykens has been so accommodating, I would ask that
the neighbors not contact him, or have their attorney contact him. I simply don’t want to rock the boat. I
will continue to push to get this resolved. I have copied Joe and Geoff on this email and perhaps they can
advise us as to the status of the lot line adjustment plan.

Larry
Lawrence E. Schmidt|Partner

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, llc

600 Washington Avenue|Suite 200|Towson, MD 21204|(410) 821-0070

10/15/2018, 3:10 PM
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